cash flows of the effect of exchange rate changes on cash balances held in foreign currencies was incorrect. Pursuant to Statement of Financial Accounting Standards (SFAS) No. 95,
Statement of Cash Flows, the statement of cash flows should report the effect of exchange rate changes on cash balances held in foreign currencies as a separate part of the reconciliation of
the change in cash and cash equivalents during the period. Previously, the effect was included in the net cash used in operating activities. In addition, the Company determined that the year
ended April 30, 2004 supplemental disclosure of noncash financing activities for the issuance of shares to a consultant was incorrect. As a result, the accompanying consolidated statements
of cash flows for the years ended April 30, 2005 and 2004 have been restated from the amounts previously reported. These matters had no impact on the consolidated balance sheet as of
April 30, 2005 or the consolidated statements of operations or consolidated statements of stockholders’ equity and comprehensive loss for the years ended April 30, 2004 or 2005. The impact
of these matters on the previously issued consolidated statements of cash flows is as follows –

  As previously reported   Adjustment   As restated
For the year ended April 30, 2004
Net cash used in operating activities  $ (829,304)  $ (1,585,345)  $ (2,414,649)
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents  $ 1,371  $ 1,585,345  $ 1,586,716
Supplemental disclosure of noncash investing and financing activities – issuance of shares to consultant

in connection with offering on the AIM market  $ 178,350  $ 199,650  $ 378,000

For the year ended April 30, 2005
Net cash used in operating activities  $ (366,342)  $ (1,507,145)  $ (1,873,487)
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents  $ (6,405)  $ 1,507,145  $ 1,500,740

(2)  Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

  (a)  Consolidation

The accompanying consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its majority owned subsidiaries. All significant intercompany balances and transactions
have been eliminated in consolidation.

In addition, the Company evaluates its relationships with other entities to identify whether they are variable interest entities as defined by Financial Accounting Standards Board
(FASB) Interpretation No. 46(R), Consolidation of Variable Interest Entities (FIN 46R), and to assess whether it is the primary beneficiary of such entities. If the determination is made that